ETAS ID: TM609390

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GENESIS AUDIOPHILE SYSTEMS LIMITED		11/17/2020	Corporation: UNITED KINGDOM

ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EXQUISITE PRECISION ENGINEERING LTD	
Street Address:	25 Coltsfoot Drive	
City:	Waterlooville	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	PO7 8DD	
Entity Type:	Company: UNITED KINGDOM	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	75020709	GENESIS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Correspondent Name:

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Alexander Lazouski

Phone: 2016455616 al@Izlawoffice.com Email:

Address Line 1: 14726 Bowfin Terrace, Suite 1

Address Line 4: Lakewood Ranch, FLORIDA 34202

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Alexander Lazouski SIGNATURE: /asl/ **DATE SIGNED:** 11/18/2020

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment- GENESIS-FINAL#page1.tif source=Assignment- GENESIS-FINAL#page2.tif source=Assignment- GENESIS-FINAL#page3.tif source=Assignment- GENESIS-FINAL#page4.tif source=Assignment- GENESIS-FINAL#page5.tif

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 007109 FRAME: 0093**



(1) GENESIS AUDIOPHILE SYSTEMS LIMITED
- and -
(2) EXQUISITE PRECISION ENGINEERING LTD
DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

BETWEEN:

- (1) GENESIS AUDIOPHILE SYSTEMS LIMITED, a company registered in the United Kingdom whose address is The Precinct 23a London Road, Waterlooville, England, PO7 7DT (the "Assignor"); and
- (2)**EXQUISITE PRECISION ENGINEERING LTD.** a company registered in the United Kingdom whose address is 25 Coltsfoot Drive, Waterlooville, England, PO7 8DD (the "Assignee").

RECITAL:

- A. The Assignor is the proprietor of the trade marks listed in Schedule 1.
- B. This trade marks referred to in Schedule 1 will be known as "the Trade Marks" and "the Assigned Rights".
- C. The Assignor has agreed to assign the Trade Marks to the Assignee for the consideration and upon the terms set outbelow.

NOW THIS DEED OF ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH as follows:

- 1. In consideration of the sum of one pound (£1) (receipt of which the Assignor hereby acknowledges), the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee absolutely with full title guarantee all of its property, right, title and interest in and to:
 - (a) the Assigned Rights and all the goodwill subsisting in the Assigned Rights;
 - any and all rights and privileges provided under the trademarks, unfair competition (b) and other laws of the United States, the individual states thereof and jurisdictions foreign thereto with respect to the mark of the foregoing registration; the goodwill of the business in which the mark is used; and any and all renewals thereof, together with the right to bring suit and collect for past infringements thereof and
 - (c) the right to bring and defend proceedings, and obtain and retain any relief recovered (including damages or an account of profits) in respect of any infringement, or any other cause of action arising from ownership, of any of the Assigned Rights whether occurring before, on, or after the date of this Deed of Assignment.
- 2. The Assignor hereby confirms that the Assignee shall be entitled to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of the Trade Marks and to retain any damage that has attained as a result of such actions including whether or not limited to any acts of infringement which occurred prior to the date of this Deed of Assignment.
- 3. The Assignor undertakes, at the request and expense of the Assignee to do or act and execute

all documents which may be necessary to confirm the title of the Assignee to the Trade Marks whether in connection with any registration of such title or to protect the Assignee's rights in the Trade Marks.

- 4. This Deed of Assignment shall be construed in accordance with English law and the parties hereto submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the EnglishCourts.
- 5. This Deed of Assignment has been executed and delivered as a deed and is effective from the date on page 1.

3

SIGNED for and on behalf of GENESIS AUDIOPHILE SYSTEMS LIMITED	} //mbleton
Name: WIMBLETON, Jonathan Keith	3/////
Capacity: Director	17/11/2020
In the presence of	3 47 1
Signature of witness:	Chimus
Name: Tanya Chalmers	
Address: 25 coltsfoot drive Waterlooville Hampshire Po78dd	
Occupation: Accountant	
	17 11 2020
SIGNED for and on behalf of)
EXQUISITE PRECISION ENGINEERING LTD	
Name: WIMBLETON, Jonathan Keith	1 Julinhet
	/ , /
Capacity: Director	17/11/2020
In the presence of)
Signature of witness:	
) A
Name: Tanya Chalmers	111/2/1000
Address: 25 coltsfoot drive Waterlooville Hampshire Po78dd	C/MARON .
Occupation: Accountant	
	12 111 5050
£	<u>}</u>

SCHEDULE 1

Country	Trade Mark	Class	Number
UK	GENESIS	9	2041628
EU	GENESIS	9	000452102
US	GENESIS	9	75020709

5

RECORDED: 11/18/2020

TRADEMARK REEL: 007109 FRAME: 0098